
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF EAST PENDLETON )
WATER DISTRICT FOR AN ADJUSTMENT )
OF RATES PURSUANT TO THE ) CASE NO. 97-243
ALTERNATIVE RATE FILING )
PROCEDURE FOR SMAI L UTILITIES )

ORDER
On May 7, 199?, East Pendleton Water District ("East Pendleton" ) on behalf of its

Sewer Division filed its application for Commission approval of proposed sewer rates.

Commission Staff, having performed a limited financial review of North Logan's operations,

has prepared the attached Staff Report containing Staff's findings and recommendations

regarding the proposed rates. All parties should review the report carefully and provide any

written comments or requests for a hearing or informal conference no later than 10 days

from the date of this Order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that all parties shall have no more than 10 days from

the date of this Order, or 90 days after the date the application was fiIed, whichever is later,

to provide written comments regarding the attached Staff Report or requests for a hearing

or informal conference. If no request for a hearing or informal conference is received, this

case will be submitted to the Commission for a decision.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 5th day of December, 1997.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

executive director For the Ge(mmission



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF EAST PENDLETON )
WATER DISTRICT FOR AN ADJUSTMENT )
OF RATES PURSUANT TO THE ) CASE NO. 97-243
ALTERNATIVE RATE FILING PROCEDURE )
FOR SMALL UTILITIES )

STAFF REPORT

Prepared By: Mark C. Frost
Public Utility Financial
Analyst, Chief
Water and Sewer Revenue
Requirements Branch
Financial Analysis Division

Prepared By: Brent Kirtley
Public Utility Rate
Analyst, Senior
Communications, Water
and Sewer Rate Design Branch
Financial Analysis Division



STAFF REPORT

ON

EAST PENDLETON WATER DISTRICT

CASE NO. 97-243

On May 7, 1997, the East Pendleton Water District ("East Pendleton" ) submitted an

application on behalf of its Sewer Division seeking to increase its rates pursuant to 807

KAR 5:076, the Alternative Rate Adjustment Procedure for Small Utilities. In Order to

evaluate the requested increase, the Commission Staff ("Staff") performed a limited

financial review of East Pendleton's test-period operations for the 1996 calendar year.

Mark Frost of the Commission's Division of Financial Analysis performed the limited

review on June 9, 1997 and October 14, 1997. The scope of the review was limited to

obtaining information as to whether Sewer Division's test-period operating revenues and

expenses were representative of normal operations. Insignificant or immaterial

discrepancies were not pursued and are not addressed herein.

Mr. Frost is responsible for the preparation of this Staff Report except for Attachment

A, Adjustment A, Revenue from Sewer Rates; Attachment D, Staffs Cost of Service Study,

Staffs Recommended Rates, and the Sewer Rates East Pendleton Could Justify, which

were prepared by Brent Kirtley of the Commission's Division of Financial Analysis.

A comparison of East Pendleton's actual and pro forma operations is shown as

Attachment A. Based upon Staffs recommendations, East Pendleton's operating

statement would appear as set forth in Attachment B.

East Pendleton requested additional revenues of $5,579. Since East Pendleton's

proposed sewer rates will produce a negative cash flow of $7,223, as computed in



Staff Report
PSC Case No. 97-243
Page 2 of 3.

Attachment C, the proposed sewer rates should be denied. To eliminate the Sewer

Division's negative cash flow, Staff recommends that East Pendleton be allowed to

increase its revenues from sewer rates by $12,802, as determined in Attachment C.

As shown in that same attachment, based on its recommended pro forma operations

and the 88 percent operating ratio normally allowed by this Commission, Staff believes East

Pendleton could justify additional revenues from sewer rates of $16,536. East Pendleton

may wish to amend its application to reflect the additional revenues that could be justified.

Such an amendment should be tiled with any comments on the Staff Report.

Because the sewer rates recommended by Staff differ from those rates previously

noticed to customers, East Pendleton should re-notice its customers of Staff's

recommended rates. Should East Pendleton choose to amend its application to reflect the

sewer rates it could justify, Staff recommends that East Pendleton be required to notify its

customers of the amended rate proposal.

The sewer rates contained in Attachment D will produce Staff's recommended

revenue increase of $12,802. Attachment D also contains the rates that will produce the

revenue increase East Pendleton could justify of $16,536.

Sianatures

Prepared By: Mark C. Frost
Public Utility Financial
Analyst, Chief
Water and Sewer Revenue
Requirements Branch
Financial Analysis Division



Staff Report
PSC Case No. 97-243
Page 3 of 3.

Prepared By: lPfeht Ki ey
Public Utility R'ate

Analyst, Senior
Communications, Water and
Sewer Rate Design Branch
Financial Analysis Division



EAST PENDLETON
COUNTY WATER

DISTRICT

ATTACHMENT

EAST PENDLETON'S
PRO FORMA

OPERATIONS



Operating Revenue:
Flat Rate - Residential

Operating Expenses:
Operation L Maintenance Exp:

Collection System - Labor 8 Materials
Purchased Power
Chemicals
Office Supplies
Outside Services
Insurance - Workers Compensation
Miscellaneous General

Total Operation & Maintenance Exp
Depreciation
Amortization
Interest Long-Term Debt
Taxes Other Than Income Taxes

Total Operating Expenses
Net Operating Income

Actual
Operations

$2,101

$714
1,042

800
51

2,005
0

1,009
$5,621

821
0

3,925
0

$10,367
~$8 266

Pro Forma
Adjustments

$0

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$0
0
0

(2,925)
0

$2,925

Page 1 of 1.

Pro Forma
Operations

$2,101

$714
1,042

800
51

2,005
0

1,009
$5,621

821
0

1,000
0

$7,442
($5,341)



EAST PENDLETON
COUNTY WATER

DISTRICT

ATTACHMENT

STAFF'S
PRO FORMA

OPERATIONS



Operating Revenue:
Flat Rate - Residential

Actual
Operations

$2,101

Foot-
Pro Forma note

Adjustments Ref.

$77 A

Page 1 of 2.

Pro Forma
Operations

$2,178

Operating Expenses:
Operation & Maintenance Exp:

Salaries & Wages - Employees
Employee Pension & Benefits
Collection System - Labor & Materials
Purchased Power
Chemicals
Office Supplies
Outside Services
Insurance - Workers Compensation
Miscellaneous General

Total Operation & Maintenance Exp
Depreciation
Amortization
Taxes Other Than Income Taxes

Total Operating Expenses
Net Operating Income

$0
0

714
1,042

800
51

2,005
0

1,009
$5,621

821
0
0

$6,442
($4,341)

$7,500
2,014

0
0

(97)
0
0

688
(1,009)
$9,096

0
630
574

$10,300
($10,223)

B
C

G
H

$7,500
2,014

714
1,042

703
51

2,005
688

0
$14,717

821
630
574

$16,742
($14,564)

Other Income:
Income Non-Utility Operations
Interest Income
Miscellaneous Nonoperating

Income Available for Operations

7,303
121
190

$3,273

(7,303) I

0
0

($17,526)

0
121
190

($14,253)



I»0
Q
Ol
m

Q

I

C

C0
VI
th

E
E0
V
Q

e
C0
Q

De
CO

e
I

V
Q

D
CO

e
Q
Le
E
O
Vl

O
D0
e
CL

~I0
ID

Q
VI
C0
th

e
Q
Vl

Ol

Vl

O
Q
Q

S
E
th

m

MM»

II

m

C0

Q
'C

p
Cl
IA
IA

Q

e
e
E0

V
0
I
Q

CL
I

0
C

UJ

N CO ~ N
O N~ r N

CLI CLI
48

the
m e

Qe M

Q E
M O C

th E e E0 2 th

Q)D Ee e
O

JOD CLD Ne e 0

D Q I2Z>M

44
0
0
E

UJ
I

S
Oi

Q'C

M

IA Vl Q

),0 v-—= 0
QQ m

tO)o
em0 ~~(A

cLO e
m c
Vl. O
D Vl=VI 0c—mKE vl
vl E m
e OXIV~
Seam0~COC.I-E,ee v
eo oommI
m e CL
COC- m.pe c
.ECVl'm e.th
EcE
e'm E~EQI- QV

~ » th

QQCL
vl m vl

Q +
m cI

Vl +03

0»omo
Ma

th thCQ0 —CIl
V mVII

Pep)w eCo» e
CL th~
vl m

Q m
C

mCm
m Ie cLQm» cDCocmpoec-
E m vl

to E )» m~g0 Q»ceDefy
D COO Q

m I M
» e~~0 ee
e Vl»»De),0cx m»

CL pQ- m 0 m

Vl m VI g
UJ

D —
Vl

Q
I-e» e

m
CL ~ CD

cDQ=m~gmc
QEmCrvlE

O OO Q
CD CO

O
O
IA

II

COD

tO

C

O
CQ
C4

th

0E
CO

Q
lA

Cl
CD

e

0E
O

Q
EL

Ol Vl
CD 2
tOCDm<

~~ E
0 p
L

C
tOeo 0
CL ~ Q

mEm
Q «C MM»

0
C

m
m
th

th
Qe

Eoe O

~ m
O=
m Q
Q I

v- m0 CL

Q

e 0
CLD

CA th
e

CC? m
Cl ~
th 0CQ—» th

a Q
C I

8 Q

I
Dc M
CO Q

;eo

E 0
e O

QX tho e
Q»

80C=

Vl Ol
C

c E~ th

em D~
~ CO

Vl
Vl ~em
') M

Ece
C Vl
e
e e )
g] —VlD»S C c4 Q

Q—,»Q
m»

UJ e

O o+0

Ce I

II

0
CO

CL

CO

t
CO
CO
CO

T
O

Vl
Q
C

tO
M
e
Q

M

CI
O

48

e
U

C
tO p
Vl
C V0

m
Ol QE~
E
CO M

e

D
L Q

Q

m»
0

IA CD W
CQ 4 ~
CI) CA Q
48 48

e
tO
Q'

0

0
V
o>0
IA
CO

CO

Vle
CO

M
e
e
M

O
Q
IA

e
O
C
m 0 cI, e
th ~ Ec JO»

Vl

C
p"V<E» m

EEO
Q L 0e I
Q~Q

th

e D m

Z.'«L M

CtI
C

eI-
M
UJ
Q
CL

e
Vl
C
Q
CL
l«
Q
CD

tll
Q

M
UJ
Q
CL

Vl
C0
th

Q
L
Q

Q

V0
Vl0
O

m

C

Ol

Vl

O
Q
Q

C

E
Vl

M»

LL
CD
C

QI- th
M
UJ
Q lC

UJI~ CD

Vl

XM~ UJ
CA Q

tA
Q

0
CL
Q
Q'



0
Q
Ul

CL

C:0
0'

Q

Q
Co
Q

0
Q

O
Ctl

N

V
Q

0
JD
CCI

Q

"U

ttl

E

E
Q
CL

0
CCI

N

Q
CL
E
8
th

I
CD
0l
0l

Q

C
p N

D
R Q

Q

F C
Q
E
N

Q

~ I0
Q CL
D 0

0lO OQOr
g$ CI8 0l

I OQ

O
O
tA

E=~
0

Q0 0
0

II

C
0
D
N
Q
~O

0l
CD

CD

II

6$

X
QI-

Co

O
~O

Cl
O
Dl

E

E
Q

CL
"0
Q

0

C
O
D

0—
NQ
th
Q

E
2
E
Q

Q

0

Q
CL

E

E P)

p5 Q
'N ~0

>NO
Q

Co 2 CL

~Or &CD
0l CD W CA C)
CD CD CD

E U
E CI8 fA 4&

Q
i Q

N
Q
th
C
Q
CL
X
Q
Ul
C:

Q

0
E0

~I

N0
D
N

Q
0
E
Q

N
CCI

Co

N
Q
C
Q
CL
X
Q
th

00.
CL

th
0
C0

C
Q
E
D0
Q

0
CL

0
C

0
D

Q
C

Q Q
G CL

th

40
CCI

C Q
CCI th

m
N VQ

CQ

0
O
U
Q

0

Q
Q

I
Q
0
th

D
0
Q
N
Ctl

Q

N
C0
Q
U

Q
fL

tO
LLJ

Ul
C
N

0
E
CCI

Q

Q
E
N0

CC
N U

ttl

0 th

E Z

Cl

CD
Q 4&'h
C
Q

C CL0 X~ UJ)
tU
N

', fh
Q

Cl
0l
CO

0

II

0
V
CCI

0

~D

th

0
8
CL
CL

0
Kl

QmIL ~
Ul Q

~ 0
V

O
CD Ctl

ce <I-
Q

G
QN

lt
CCII-

C
Q
E

6$

0

CL

E

0
CL

Q

E
vC
Ul

th
Q

Q
N
C
Q0.
X
Q

0
IL
C
Q
Ul

D
Q

I
C:

Q
E
N

IY
CU

Co

Q
ttl
K

O
LL

O
~O

IA
CD

lC

N
Q

ttl
Co

Q

Q
CO

ClO
CA

C&

Q

th
Q

0
E
Q

C
Q
E
N
U
'U
Q
th

0$

M

th
C0

Q
CL0

C0
E0
Q
EOQ
DE
C 0

D
N C
C I0 QIM
,K 0
"U Ua 0

$ ~I

Q N

NC C
~ 0
Q N
0 >—'U
D LC Q

Q I
RQ

Q EEo
OW

N N N
C U Q0 D U

C
Q QI

I Q

4 cm
ou

I g Q
0 N-
Z Q N

N
Q C I

Q D

c KE

O

EL
I
Q

E0
Q

Q

Q

ILI



ST PENPLETO
"UNTY WAT

PI STRICT

ATTACIEMF NT

STAFF S
REVENUE REQ UIREMF NT

ETERMINATIO



Page 1 of 1.

REVENUE INCREASE EAST PENDLETON COULD JUSTIFY

Pro Forma Operating Expenses
Add: Debt Service Coverage
Total Revenue Requirement
Less: Other Income
Revenue Requirement from Sewer Rates-
East Pendleton Could Justify

Less: Normalized Revenue from Sewer Rates
Increase East Pendleton Could Justify

$16,742
88%

$19,025
311

$18,714
2,178

$16,536

NET CASH FLOW

Normalized Revenue from Sewer Rates
Add: Requested Increase
Revenue from Sewer Rates & Requested Increase
Less: Staffs Pro Forma Operating Expenses
Subtotal
Add: Depreciation

Amortization
Other Income

Net Cash Flow

$2,178
5,579

$7,757
16,742

($8,985)
821
630
311

($7,223)

BREAK-EVEN INCREASE IN REVENUES

Revenue from Sewer Rates & Requested Increase
Add: Revenue Deficiency
Break-Even Revenue Requirement from Sewer Rates
Less: Normalized Revenue from Sewer Rates
Required Break-Even Increase

$7,757
7,223

$14,980
2,178

$12,802



EAST PENDLETON
COUNTY WATER

ll3I STRICT

ATTACHMENT

STAFF'S COST
OF SERVICE STUI3Y,

THE RECOMMENI3EI3 RATES,
8 THE RATES EAST

PENDLETON COULD JUSTIFY



Page1 of2

SALARIES L WAGES
total

7,500
commodity demand customer

3,750 3,750

ALLOCATION %
PENSIONS L BENEFITS
OFFICE SUPPLIES
INSURANCE
MISCELLANEOUS
SUB-TOTAL

COLLECTION SYSTEM
PURCHASED POWER
CHEMICALS
OUTSIDE SERVICES
SUB-TOTAL

100.00%
2,014

51
688

0
2,753

714
1,Q42

703
2,005
4,464

1,042
703

1,745

50.00%
1,007

26
344

0
1,377

714

2,005
2,719

50.00%
1,007

26
344

0
1,377

TOTAL OPERATION 8 MAINTENANCE 14,717 1,745 7,846 5,127

ALLOCATION %
DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
AMORTIZATION
DEBT SERVICE
SUB-TOTAL

ALLOCATION %
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME
LESS INTEREST INCOME
LESS MISC NONOPERATING
SUB-TOTAL

100 00%
821
630

2,283
3,734

100.00%
574

(121)
(19Q)
263

95.00%
780
599

2,169
3,547

50.00%
287

287

5.00%
41
32

114
187

50.00%
287

(121)
(190)

(24)

JUSTIFIABLE REVENUE FROM RATES 18,714 1,745 11,680 5,289



Page 2 of 2

USAGE
total gallons first 100Q over 1000

1,878,000 378,000 1,500,000
100.00/o 20.13/o 79.87 /o

COMMODITY
DEMAND

1,745
11,68Q

20.13/o ?9.87/o
351 1,394

2,351 9 329

CUSTOMER
CUSTOMER ALLOCATION
NUMBER OF BILLS

2,?02

5 289
7,991

396

10,723

JUSTIFIABLE RATE SCHEDULE
first 100Q over 1000

20.18 7.15
minimum per 1000
bill gallons

$7,991.32 $10,722.68 $18,714.00

BREAK-EVEN RATE SCHEDULE first 1000 over 1000
16.15 5.73

minimum per 1000
bill gallons

$6,395.40 $8,595.00 $14,990.40


